
Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: Monday, 27 July 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: MS Teams Exempt Meeting 
Membership: (Quorum 3 ) 
Councillors Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Emma Parker

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services   
01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Due to the current coronavirus pandemic and social distancing rules, the Council has
reviewed its approach to holding committee meetings. 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 
PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING

To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting. 

2  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 5 - 8

5  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

6  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 and 7 of Part 1 of schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). The public interest in maintaining 
the exemptions outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.



7  EXEMPT REPORT 9 - 30



This page is intentionally left blank



TEMPORARY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS PROCEDURE 
AND GUIDANCE

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 2020
and

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

This Temporary Procedure and Guidance notes makes provision for the 
conduct of local authority Licensing Sub-Committee hearings, held between
4 April 2020 and 7th May 2021, and for public and press access to these 
meetings and are made in accordance with Coronavirus Act 2020 and The 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.

The following points of clarification apply throughout:

 A reference to a “meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee” or 
reference to a “place” where a meeting is held, includes more than 
one place, electronic, digital or virtual locations such as internet 
locations, web addresses or conference call telephone numbers.

 Any reference to being “attend” “attendance” “present” at a meeting 
includes through remote attendance.
“Remote access” means remote access of public and press to a Council 
meeting to enable them to attend or participate in that meeting by 
electronic means,   including   by   telephone   conference,   video 
conference, live webcasts, and live interactive streaming.

 A Member of the Licensing Sub-Committee who is a “Member in 
remote attendance” attends the meeting at any time if all of the 
conditions in subsection section 5(3) of The Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations
2020 are satisfied, which means the Member in remote attendance is 
able at that time—

(i)   to hear, and where practicable see, and be so heard and, where 
practicable, be seen by, the Members in attendance,
(ii) to hear, and where practicable see, and be so heard and, where 
practicable, be seen by, any members of the public entitled to attend 
the meeting in order to exercise a right to speak at the meeting, 
and

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



(iii) to be so heard and, where practicable, be seen by any other 
members of the public attending the meeting.

 Any reference to a member, or a member of the public, attending a 
meeting includes that person attending by remote access.

Rights of a Party

1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented 
by any person.

2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has 
asked for clarification.

3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 
consent of the authority.

Failure to Attend

4. If a party does not attend, the hearing will proceed in their absence.

Procedural Information

5. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure 
which it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for 
permission for another person to appear at the hearing.

6. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall   not   be   permitted   unless   the   authority 
considers that it is required.

7. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
which to speak.

8. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to be 
disconnected from the hearing, and may refuse that person to be 
reconnected, but such a person may, before the end of the hearing, 
submit in writing information they would have been entitled to give orally 
had they not been required to leave.

FOOTNOTE:
In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Department at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 
regulations on request.

Page 6



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce;
 the members of the Sub-Committee in attendance,
 the council officers in attendance, and
 the parties and their representatives in 

attendance

2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items.

3.  The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application, 
including details of any withdrawn representations.

4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case.

5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions.

6.   The Police or their representative is then invited to address the Sub-
Committee on any relevant representations they may have.

7.   Committee members will be invited to ask questions.

8.   The parties will be invited to sum up their position.

9.   The Licensing Officer will be asked if there is anything to add.

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the public part of the 
meeting will conclude.  The Sub-Committee will then consider its decision in 
private. The Sub-Committee will also have the Democratic Services Officer 
in remote attendance, and the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal 
guidance.

11. The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee shall return to the hearing be 
communicated to the parties and made available on the Council’s website as 
soon as practicable.

NOTE

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and Police and

Page 7



Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

The remote meeting will be available to via web-link details of which will be set out 
on the agenda. However, the public can be excluded from all or part of the meeting 
by removal of remote access where the sub-committee considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that part of the 
meeting, taking place in public.

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub- 
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting.

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures
	7 Exempt Report
	Appendix 1 - Fat Cat Bar Rumshack Decision Notice 17 Jul_599167367
	Appendix 2 - Representations
	Appendix 3.1 - Fat Cat  Dorset Police Superintendent Certificate
	Appendix 3.2 Fat Cat Summary Review Application
	Appendix 4 - Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003




Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 27 JULY 2020

Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Emma Parker

Apologies: There were no apologies for absence 

Also present: Mr Grunert (representing the Premises Licence Holder, Mr J A 
Lyones), Sergeant G Gosling (representing Dorset Police)  

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), John Newcombe (Service Manager, 
Licensing & Community Safety), Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing) and 
Susan Dallison (Democratic Services Manager)

7.  Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting

Cllr J Andrews proposed that Cllr E Parker be elected as Chairman, seconded 
by Cllr L Fry

Decision

That Cllr E Parker be elected Chairman.  

Cllr Parker welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked all those present to 
introduce themselves.

It was proposed by Cllr J Andrews seconded by Cllr L Fry that the sub-
committee move into exempt business for consideration of the summary 
review request.       

8.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

9.  Urgent items

There were no items of urgent business. 

10.  Exempt Business

Decision



2

That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 1 
and 7 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

11.  Exempt Report

The Licensing Officer presented the report regarding a summary review of a 
premises licence for the Fat Cat Bar/Rumshack in Weymouth that had taken 
place on 17th July 2020  and the request for consideration of representations 
against the interim steps which was to  suspend the licence pending a full 
review.  The premise licence holder was entitled to make representations 
against the interim steps at any time up to the date of full review hearing.  

Representations from the premises licence holder had been received by 
Dorset Council on 23 July 2020, requiring a hearing to be convened within 2 
working days to consider the representations.  Members of the Sub-
committee had received the written representations of the premises licence 
holder.  Under the procedure for the meeting the Sub-committee was required 
to consider whether the interim steps were appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives and to determine whether to withdraw or modify the 
steps taken.

Following the introduction of the report, the Chairman invited Mr Grunert, to 
address the Sub-committee on behalf of the premises licence holder. Mr 
Grunert explained in full the background to the matter and proposed 4 
additional conditions in place of the licence suspension. The Chairman and 
Cllr J Andrews asked a number of questions to seek clarity on the conditions 
being proposed.  

Sergeant G Gosling representing Dorset Police was invited to address the 
Sub-committee and he set out in detail of the concerns raised by Dorset 
Police and the events that had let up to the request for a summary review. 

After hearing all of the evidence presented by Mr Grunert on behalf of the 
premises licence holder and Sergeant G Gosling on behalf of Dorset Police 
the Chairman invited Mr Grunert to sum up and following his summary Mr 
Grunert was given the opportunity to ask questions of the Police 
representative. Sergeant G Gosling was then given the opportunity to sum up 
on behalf of Dorset Police.

At 12 noon the councillors retired in order to consider the decision.

At 12.22pm the councillors returned to the Sub-committee hearing and the 
Chairman read out the decision of the Sub-committee.   

Decision

That the interim step of suspending the Premises Licence for the Fat Cat Bar / 
Rumshack with immediate effect, shall remain in force pending the full review 
hearing.



3

Reasons for the Decision:

The Sub-committee considered the representations from the applicant and 
Dorset Police, the Licensing Act 2003, in particular Sections 53A – B of that 
Act, the S182 Guidance relating to expedited reviews, the licensing 
objectives, the Dorset Council (Weymouth and Portland) Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2016 and all of the information presented to them today and 
decided as follows:

1. The Sub-committee continued to believe that the interim step of 
suspending the premises licence pending the full expedited review 
hearing is a proportionate and appropriate measure to take to prevent 
serious crime and/or serious disorder occurring. 

2. The Sub-committee were of the view that the other options 
suggested to them by the Premises Licence Holder were insufficient to 
address the issues at the premises and to ensure the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.

    
     

    

 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.26 pm

Chairman


